
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Barcelona 14th Street, LLC 
t/a Barcelona Wine Bar 

Holder ofa 
Retailer's Class CR License 

at premises 

) 
) 
) 
) Case No.: 
) License No: 
) Order No: 

15-CMP-00160 
89785 
2016-084 

1622 14th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 
Nick Alberti, Member 
Mike Silverstein, Member 
Ruthanne Miller, Member 
James Short, Member 

ALSO PRESENT: Barcelona 14th Street, LLC, t/a Barcelona Wine Bar, Respondent 

Jessica Farmer, Counsel, of the law firm Holland & Knight on behalf of 
the Respondent 

Louise Phillips, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia 

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
AND ORDER 

INTRODUCTION 

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) finds Barcelona 14th Street, LLC, t/a 
Barcelona Wine Bar, (hereinafter "Respondent" or "Barcelona") in violation of one count of 
violating District of Columbia (D.C.) Official Code § 25-762(b)(13) for extending the hours of 
operation of its summer garden beyond its approved hours of operation on March 22, 2015. 
Barcelona shall pay a $1,500 fine for the violation. Barcelona is advised to tal<e appropriate 
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steps in the future to ensure that the summer garden is not used past the establishment's approved 
hours. This could include applying for an extension of hours for the summer garden or roping 
the area off once the area is closed for the night. 

Procedural Background 

This case arises from the Notice of Status Hearing and Show Cause Hearing (Notice), 
which the Board executed on October 2, 2015. ABRA Show Cause File No., 15-CMP-00160, 
Notice of Status Hearing and Show Cause Hearing, 2 (Oct. 2, 2015). The Alcoholic Beverage 
Regulation Administration (ABRA) served the Notice on the Respondent, located at premises 
1622 14th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., on October 7, 2015, along with the Investigative 
Report related to this matter. ABRA Show Cause File No., 15-CMP-00160, Service Form. The 
Notice charges the Respondent with one violation, which if proven true, would justify the 
imposition of a fine, as well as the suspension or revocation of the Respondent's license. 

Specifically, the Notice charges the Respondent with the following violation: 

Charge I: [On March 22, 2015,] [y]our failed to seek approval from the Board before 
substantially changing the hours of operation of your Summer Garden. 
This is a violation of D.C. Official Code §25-762(b)(13) .... 

Notice a/Status Hearing and Show Cause Hearing, 2. 

Both the Government and Respondent appeared at the Show Cause Status Hearing on 
November 4, 2015. The parties proceeded to a Show Cause Hearing and argued their respective 
cases on December 9, 2015. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Board, having considered the evidence, the testimony of the witnesses, the 
arguments of the parties, and all documents comprising the Board's official file, makes the 
following findings: 

I. Background 

1. Barcelona Wine Bar holds a Retailer's Class CR License at 1622 14th Street, N.W., 
Washington, D.C. ABRA License No. 89785. Barcelona's summer garden has flagstone flooring 
and a seating area with lights and heat lamps. Respondent's Exhibit C (Picture). Patrons may 
approach the establishment by walking up an L-shaped ramp towards Barcelona's front door. Id. 
The ramp is bordered by a wooden wall that forms an L-shape. Id. Therefore, patrons may 
either enter the establishment by walking through the door or walking up the ramp and turning 
left to sit in the surmner garden, which is separated from the path to the door by planters and the 
wooden wall. Id. 
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II. ABRA Investigator Shawn Townsend 

2. ABRA Investigator Shawn Townsend drove by Barcelona's premises on March 22, 2015, 
at around 12:45 a.m. Transcript (Fr.), January 14,2016 at 9-10. As he was driving by the 
establishment, he noticed five or six patrons standing in the summer garden. Id. at 12, 31. He 
then parked his vehicle and approached the establishment. Id. at 12. 

3. During his inspection, he observed at least one patron in the summer garden consuming a 
beer. Id. at 12, 17, 32. The Board credits this observation because the patron was holding a clear 
glass and the liquid in the glass had an "orangey-brown" color, which makes Investigator 
Townsend's inference credible. Id. at 32-35. 

4. Investigator Townsend entered the premises, asked to speak with any licensed manager 
or owner present at the establishment, and performed a regulatory inspection. Id. at 13. Inside 
the establishment, he spoke with managers Ericha James and Nicole Quist. Id. at 13, 77. He 
reviewed Barcelona's license and observed that the hours of operation for the summer garden 
ended at 12:00 a.m. Id. at 13, 24. Upon informing Barcelona's manager of the violation, the 
establishment cleared the summer garden, removed glasses from the area, and confiscated the 
beverage observed by Investigator Townsend. Id. at 13, IS, 21. The patrons then reentered the 
premises through a nearby door. Id. at 19. 

III. Nicole Quist 

5. Nicole Quist has worked for Barcelona since 2014 as a beverage department analyst and 
manager. Id. at 42-43. Ms. Quist was present at the establishment on March 22, 2015. Id. at 43. 

6. Ms. Quist indicated that Barcelona regularly closes the summer garden at midnight. Id. 
at 44. The managers are responsible for ensuring the summer garden is shut down in a timely 
manner. Id. at 71-72. She indicated that Barcelona regularly informs customers at II :00 p.m. 
that the establislunent is no longer seating patrons in the summer garden. Id. at 44. At II :30 
p.m., Barcelona regularly turns off the outdoor heaters, provides customers with checks, and 
begins stacking tables and chairs. Id. It is also Barcelona's policy that customers should not 
consume food or beverages on the summer garden after midnight. Id. at 45-46. Nevertheless, 
after the summer garden is closed, Ms. Quist admitted that Barcelona's staff regularly has to 
inform patrons that they must leave the summer garden area. Id. at 74-75. 

7. Ms. Quist indicated that the patrons observed by Investigator Townsend were standing 
near stacked chairs and upside down tables. Id. at 46-47. Nevertheless, Ms. Quist did not 
personally go outside to clear the summer garden after the investigator entered the establishment. 
Id. at 4S. Instead, one of the establishment's staff went outside for the purpose of clearing the 
summer garden of patrons. Id. at 77. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

S. The Board has the authority to fine, suspend, or revoke the license of a licensee who 
violates any provision of Title 25 of the District of Columbia (D.C.) Official Code pursuant to 
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D.C. Official Code § 25-823(1). D.C. Official Code § 25-830; 23 DCMR § 800, et seq. (West 
Supp.20l6). Furthennore, after holding a Show Cause Hearing, the Board is entitled to impose 
conditions if the Board determines "that the inclusion ofthe conditions would be in the best 
interests of the locality, section, or portion of the District in which the establishment is licensed." 
D.C. Official Code § 25-447. 

9. Section 25-762 requires that a licensed establishment first apply to the Board before 
changing "the interior or exterior, or a change in format" that "would substantially change the 
nature of the operation." D.C. Official Code § 25-762(a). Section 25-762(b)(13) indicates that 
any extension to the establishment's "hours of operation" constitutes a substantial change. D.C. 
Official Code §25-762(b)(13). An establishment's operational hours cover the use of the facility, 
in whole or in part. The use of a facility may include the sale, service, and consumption of 
alcoholic, nonalcoholic beverages and food and the presence of customers in the designated area. 

10. In this case, Barcelona's license indicates that the hours of operation of the summer 
garden ended at midnight. Supra, at 1 4. The Board credits Investigator Townsend's testimony 
that on March 22, 2015, he observed patrons congregating in the summer garden area and 
observed a patron with a glass of beer in their hands at 12:45 a.m. Supra, at 11 2-3. No evidence 
or testimony presented by Barcelona credibly contravenes or discredits Investigator Townsend's 
observations. Indeed, Ms. Quist's testimony indicates that customers routinely enter the summer 
garden after the area is cleared; therefore, Investigator Townsend's observance of a violation was 
not surprising on the night in question. Supra, at 16. Consequently, based on these facts, the 
Government has persuaded the Board that Barcelona committed a violation of § 25-762(b )(13). 

11. A violation of D.C. Official Code § 25-762(b )(13) is deemed a primary tier violation 
under the law. 23 DCMR § 800 (West Supp. 2016). A first time primary tier violation, as is the 
case here, allows the Board to impose a fine ranging from $1,000 to $2,000. 23 DCMR § 
80 1.1 (a); Investigative History, Barcelona Wine Bar, ABRA License No. 89785 (last updated 
Jan. 19,2016). In imposing the mid-level fine of$I,500, the Board took into account that the 
violation appeared more careless and negligent, rather than an intentional act. 

ORDER 

Therefore, the Board, on this 24th day of February 2016, finds that Barcelona 14th Street, 
LLC, tla Barcelona Wine Bar, guilty of violating § 25-762. The Board imposes the following 
penalty on Barcelona Wine Bar: 

(I) For the violation described in Charge I, Barcelona Wine Bar shall pay a $1,500 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent must pay all fines imposed by the 
Board within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, or its license shall be immediately 
suspended until all amounts owed are paid. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, in accordance with 23 DCMR § 800.1, the violation 
found by the Board in this Order shall be deemed a primary tier violation. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board's findings of fact and conclusions oflaw 
contained in this Order shall be deemed severable. If any part of this determination is deemed 
invalid, the Board intends that its ruling remain in effect so long as sufficient facts and authority 
support the decision. 

The ABRA shall deliver copies of this Order to the Government and the Respondent. 
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District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

ick Alberti, ~ber 

~(L 
l'v1 ke S!lverstem, Member 

;tic/I;):)-
r;;" es Short, Member 

I dissent from the position taken by the majority of the Board. 

'-1L_- 9J/l-t--~~ 
Ruthanne Miller, Member 

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(I), any party adversely affected may file a Motion 
for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, 
Washington, D.C. 20009. 

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 
90-614,82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of 
Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by 
filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-
1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 
1719 .. 1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of 
Appeals until the Board rnles on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004). 
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